
Act No. 3 , 1910. 

An Act to apply certain sums out of the Con­
solidated Revenue Fund towards the Services 
of the Year 1910-1911, and out of the Public 
Works Fund ; and for Services to be here­
after provided for by Loan. [29/// July, 1910.] 

WH E R E A S we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the 
sum of Five millions three hundred and fifteen thousand and sixty 
pounds, that is to say— 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the sum of One million 
eight hundred and forty-two thousand nine hundred pounds, 
being the sum required to defray the expenses of the various 
Departments and Services of the State during the months 

of Ju ly , August, September, October, and November, or 
following month of the financial year ending thirtieth day of 
June , one thousand nine hundred and eleven; and the sum 
of Two millions one hundred and eighty-eight thousand one 
hundred and sixty pounds for the Services set forth in Schedule 
A hereto annexed ; and the sum of One million one hundred 
and forty-one thousand pounds for the services set forth in 
Schedule 13 hereto annexed. 

Out of the Public Works Fund, the sum of One hundred and 
forty-three thousand pounds for the Services set forth in 
Schedule C hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the sum so 
granted to His Majesty : Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most 
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in 
Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
there shall and may I K ; issued and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty, the sum of Five 
millions one hundred and seventy-two thousand and sixty pounds, 
of which the sum of One million eight hundred and forty-two 
thousand nine hundred pounds is to be expended at the rates which 
have been sanctioned for the financial year ended thirtieth day of 

June, 



June , one thousand nine hundred and ten, to defray the expenses of 
the various Departments and Services of the State during the months 
of Ju ly , August, September, October, and November, or following 
month of the financial year ending thirtieth day of .June, one thousand 
nine hundred and eleven, subject to the rate of any reduction that may 
hereafter be made in the expenditure of the year 1910 -1911 , and the 
sum of Two millions one hundred and eighty-eight thousand one 
hundred and sixty pounds is to be expended for the Services specified 
in Schedule A hereto annexed, and the sum of One million one hundred 
and forty-one thousand pounds is to be expended for the Services 
specified in Schedule B hereto annexed. 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall and may be 
issued and applied for or towards making good the supply so resolved 
to be granted to His Majesty the sum of One hundred and forty-three 
thousand pounds for the Services specified in Schedule C hereto 
annexed. 

3 . The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums for the 
Services aforesaid in such manner and in such proportions as the 
Governor, by Warrants or Orders in writing under his hand, and 
directed to the said Treasurer, shall from time to time order and 
direct. And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and 
paid out of the Consolidated R e v e n u e Fund and the Public Works 
Fund respectively. 

4 . The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to time be 
allowed credit for all sums of money paid by him in pursuance of such 
Warrants or Orders. And the receipts of the respective persons to 
whom the same shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges 
to the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such sums as 
shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same 
accordingly. 

S C H E D U L E S . 



S C H E D U L E S . 

S C H E D U L E A. 

Payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 
COLONIAL S E C R E T A R Y — 

Board of Fire Commissioners ... ... . . . ... . . . .£21,000 0 0 
Sydney Hospital—Increased Bed Subsidy ... ... ... 650 0 0 
Koyal Prince Alfred Hospital—Increased Bed Subsidy -ri00 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, Sydney—Increased aid, 

on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions . . . ... ... ... . . . ••• ; j 0 0 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Special Grant 1,000 0 0 
Royal Prince Alfred Hospital—Special Grant 1,000 0 0 

£ 2 4 , 6 5 0 0 0 
T R E A S U R E R AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND T R A D E — 

To meet increases of pay to Members of the Police Force, and to 
provide Increases to Salaries of Officers in the Professional 
and Clerical Divisions of the Service, and to Public School 
Teachers £31 ,600 0 0 

To pay Increases to Officers and Employees of the Sydney 
Harbour Trust in receipt of Salaries and Wages under £ 3 0 0 
per annum ... ... . . . . . . ... . . . ... 560 0 0 

32,160 0 0 
RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS— 

Working Expenses l,882 I3. r)0 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC W O R K S — 

Public Works and Services— 
Maintenance— 

Punts, Ferries, and Launches £ 1 1 , 2 5 0 0 0 
Dredge Service - r'0,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 20,000 0 0 
Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allow­

ances and Pay for Temporary Service; ... ... . . . 13,750 0 0 

Local Government— 
Local Governme nt (Endowments of Shires) 154,000 0 0 

249,000 0 0 

Total, Schedule A (Consolidated Revenue Fund) £2 ,188 ,160 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



S C H E D U L E B. 

Payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

In Anticipation of Loan Votes. 
SYDNEY HARBOUR T R U S T — 

Construction of Works generally, and for the improvement of the Port £50 ,000 0 0 

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS— 

Railways— 
Rolling Stock to meet additional traffic require­

ments, including the Equipment of New 
Lines £2:17,000 0 0 

Additions to Railway Lines, Stations, and 
Buildings, and for other purposes . . . ... l 'J8,000 0 0 

Towards Deviation to cut out the Lighgow 
Zigzag, and for other purposes . . . ... 50,000 0 0 

485,000 0 0 
Tramways — 

Additions to Lines, Workshops, and Buildings, 
and for other purposes ... ... ... .'15,000 0 0 

Rolling Stock, to mBet expansion of traffic . . . 35,000 0 0 
70,000 0 0 

. _ 555,000 0 0 
SECRETARY FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — 

Hallways—• 
MudgBe to Duncdoo - ... £25 ,000 0 0 
North Coast Railway (Maitland to South Grafton) 250,000 0 0 
Narromine to Peak Hill 7,500 0 0 
Lockhart to Clear Hills 40,000 0 0 
Cowra to Canowindra 12,000 0 0 
Kyogle to Casino 1,500 0 0 
Cooma to Bombala (towards) 25,000 0 0 

Tramways— 
Tramways generally . . . 10,000 0 0 

Water Supplies— 
Country Towns Water Supplies 15,000 0 0 
Barren J a c k Storage Reservoir and No;'hern MurrumbidgBe 

Irrigation Scheme 25,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous— 

New Public Abattoir at Homebush Point 20,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage-

Water Supply— 
General Reticulation, Improvements, Land, Buildings, Canal 

Works, & c , and for other purposes . . . ... ... G0,()00 0 0 
Sewerage— 

Construction and Ventilation of Sewers generally, Land, 
Buildings, <kc, and for other purposes . . . . . . . . . 45,000 0 0 

536,000 0 0 

Total Schedule B (Consolidated Revenue Fund) £1 ,141 ,000 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



S C H E D U L E C. 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund. 

In Anticipation of Votes. 
COLONIAL S E C R E T A R Y — 

Police Buildings—Erections, Additions, and Cost of Land £20 ,000 0 0 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND T R A D E — 

Resumed Properties Branch— 
Erection of Shops and Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . £o ,000 0 0 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Replacement of Wharfs, Jett ies, and Buildings under Recon­

struction Schemes lo ,000 0 0 
20,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — 

Roads • £ 2 , 0 0 0 0 0 
Bridges 0,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places, Artesian Bores, Water Conservation, Water 

Supplies, and Drainage ... ... . . . ... ... . . . 3,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent 

Improvements of Harbours and Rivers . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 22,000 0 0 
Dock Establishment 7,000 0 0 
Grant under section 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and 

Municipalities 13,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and S e w e r a g e -

Renewal of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, Buildings, i t c , for 
Renewal Works Generally, Lining and Strengthening Upper 
Canal ; also to recoup to Loan Votes for Machinery and Plant 
worn out or dismantled 40,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
To enable the Board to carry out Sewerage connections on the 

deferred payment system—the amount to be carried to Special 
Deposits Account (Deferred Payments Account) . . . . . . 5,000 0 0 

103,000 0 0 

Total Schedule C (Public Works Fund) £ 1 4 3 , 0 0 0 0 0 

Act 


